Deferred tax  35 (44)

Total expense directly associated with disposal groups held for sale (598) (140)

Russian Agricultural Bank Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements — 31 December 2016

99

40 Disposal of Subsidiaries, Groups Classified as Held for Sale and Assets Held for Sale
(Continued)

(c) Assets held for sale

During previous years the Group transferred certain assets from premises and equipment and repossessed
collateral to assets held for sale. The Group expects the sale to be completed by the end of 2017.

Assets held for sale are accounted for at the lower of net carrying value and fair value less costs to sell with
expenses recognised in profit or loss after reclassification.

As at 31 December 2016, the carrying value of premises and equipment and repossessed collateral that have
been reclassified to assets held for sale is as follows:

In millions of Russian Roubles Note

Balance
amount
(before

reclassi-
fication)

Accumula-
ted depre-

ciation
(before

reclassi-
fication)

Net
carrying

value
before

reclassi-
fication Impairment

Carrying
value after

reclassi-
fication

   Reclassified from repossessed
collateral before 2016   1 246 (2)  1 244 (158)  1 086

Reclassified from repossessed
collateral in 2016 16   383 (27)   356 -   356

Assets disposed of in 2016  (1 287) - (1 287) 158 (1 129)

Total  342 (29) 313 - 313

As at 31 December 2015, the carrying value of premises and equipment and repossessed collateral that have
been reclassified to assets held for sale is as follows:

In millions of Russian Roubles Note

Balance
amount
(before

reclassi-
fication)

Accumula-
ted depre-

ciation
(before

reclassi-
fication)

Net
carrying

value
before

reclassi-
fication Impairment

Carrying
value after

reclassi-
fication

   Reclassified from repossessed
collateral before 2015   110 (2)   108 (22)   86

Reclassified from repossessed
collateral in 2015 16  1 136 -  1 136 (136)  1 000

   Total   1 246 (2)  1 244 (158)  1 086

The movement in net carrying value of assets held for sale before reclassification is as follows:

In millions of Russian Roubles Note

Reclassified
from

repossessed
collateral

Reclassified
from premises
and equipment Total

   Net carrying value before reclassification as
at 1 January 2016   1 209   35  1 244

Reclassified during the period 16   356 -   356
Disposed during the period  (1 287) - (1 287)

   Net carrying value before reclassification as

at 31 December 2016   278   35   313

Russian Agricultural Bank Group
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements — 31 December 2016

100

40 Disposal of Subsidiaries, Groups Classified as Held for Sale and Assets Held for Sale
(Continued)

The movement in the impairment of assets held for sale is as follows:

In millions of Russian Roubles

Reclassified from
repossessed

collateral Total
   Impairment as at 1 January 2016 (158) (158)
Realised impairment loss at disposal of assets   158   158

   Impairment as at 31 December 2016 - -

41 Events after the End of the Reporting Period

In February 2016, General Meeting of Shareholders of the Bank approved increase in the share capital by